

(1)

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
BENCH AT AURANGABAD**

WRIT PETITION NO.5212 OF 2019

Rangnathappa s/o Tukaramappa Katkar & ors. ..PETITIONERS

VERSUS

The State of Maharashtra & ors. ..RESPONDENTS

Mr Ajay S. Deshpande, Advocate for petitioners;
Mr K. S. Patil, A.G.P. for respondent Nos.1 & 2;
Mr A. S. Deshpande, Advocate for respondent No.3;
Mr Swapnil Patil, Advocate for respondent No.5;
Mr M. R. Sonawane, Advocate of respondent Nos.10 to 12

**CORAM : PRASANNA B. VARALE
AND
A. G. GHAROTE, JJ.**

DATE : 26th August, 2019

ORAL ORDER:

Mr Patil, learned Counsel appearing on behalf of respondent No.5 submits that post filing the present writ petition, the very petitioner Rangnathappa Tukaramappa Katkar filed a civil suit in the Court of learned Civil Judge Senior Division, Jalna. Our attention is invited to submit that in the plaint of the suit, nowhere a statement is made that the plaintiff has approached this Court by filing writ petition and in the writ petition, notices are issued by this Court.

(2)

2. In view of aforesaid facts, post the petition on 20th September, 2019 for further consideration.

3. Learned Counsel for the respective respondents to file their respective replies within a period of two weeks from today. They may undertake an exercise of exchange of copies of the replies before next date.

4. The present writ petition be tagged with Writ Petition No.10150 of 2019.

(A. G. GHAROTE, J.)

(PRASANNA B. VARALE, J.)

sjk