

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY  
BENCH AT AURANGABAD**

949 WRIT PETITION NO.10150 OF 2019  
WITH WP/964/2020 WITH CA/1338/2021 IN WP/5212/2019  
WITH WP/5212/2019 WITH CA/12559/2021 IN  
WP/10150/2019

**PAWAN KAILASPRASAD GAUD AND ANOTHER  
VERSUS  
THE STATE OF MAHARASHTRA AND OTHERS**

...

Advocate for Petitioners : Mr. Pallod L. B. & Mr. A. S. Bajaj.  
Advocate for Petitioner/s in WP/5212/19 : Mr. Ajinkya Kale.  
AGP for Respondents-State : Mr. S. B. Yawalkar.  
Advocate for Respondent Nos.8 & 10 : Mr. M. M. Kamble.  
Advocate for Respondent No.6 : Mr. A. S. Deshpande.  
Adv. for Respondent Nos.11,12,14,15 : Mr. M. R. Sonawane.

...

**CORAM : RAVINDRA V. GHUGE, AND  
S. G. MEHARE, JJ.**

**DATE : 30.11.2021**

**PER COURT :-**

1. This Court has specifically refused interim relief to the petitioners vide order dated 23.08.2019. However, on 11.12.2020, this Court (Coram : Sunil P. Deshmukh and R. G. Avachat, JJ.) has passed the following order :

" While the counsel for petitioner insists upon hearing, learned counsel for the respondents seek time to argue. Stand over to 20th January, 2021. Parties would not let subsisting situation alter till next date."

2. It is obvious that the above order has been passed when the submissions of the learned advocate were yet to commence.

3. These petitions have undergone amendment. Office to accept the amended copy of the petitions.

4. The learned advocates for the respondents submit that litigation with regard to the impugned notification is pending before the State Government.

5. Keeping the issue of maintainability of these petitions open, list these petitions on 06.01.2022.

(S. G. MEHARE, J.)

(RAVINDRA V. GHUGE, J.)

...

vmk/-