

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY  
BENCH AT AURANGABAD**

**53 WRIT PETITION NO. 5212 OF 2019  
WITH  
CIVIL APPLICATION NO. 1338 OF 2021  
IN WP/5212/2019**

**RANGNATHAPPA TUKARAMAPPA KATKAR AND  
OTHERS  
VERSUS  
THE STATE OF MAHARASHTRA AND OTHERS**

...

**WITH  
WRIT PETITION NO. 10150 OF 2019  
WITH  
CIVIL APPLICATION NO. 12559 OF 2021  
IN WP/10150/2019**

**PAWAN KAILASPRASAD GAUD AND ANOTHER  
VERSUS  
THE STATE OF MAHARASHTRA AND OTHERS**

...

Ms.Pradnya S. Talekar, Advocate i/by Talekar and Associates, for the Petitioners in WP/5212/2019.

Shri Mahesh S. Deshmukh, Advocate i/by Shri Satyajit S. Bora, Advocate for the Petitioners in WP/10150/2019.

Shri V.S. Badakh, AGP for the Respondents/ State.

Shri A.S. Deshpande, Advocate for Respondent No.3.

Shri M.R. Sonawane, Advocate for Respondent Nos.8 and 9.

Shri Sachin Deshmukh, Advocate i/by Shri M.S. Shaikh, Advocate for Respondent No.5.

...

**CORAM : RAVINDRA V. GHUGE  
&  
R.M. JOSHI, JJ.**

**DATE :- 22<sup>nd</sup> April, 2024**

**Per Court :-**

1. Oral submissions of the learned Advocates have been considered. All the parties desire to file their Written Notes of Submissions. These matters are pending for more than five years and ex-facie, because of the mismanagement of the Municipal Council (now Municipal Corporation), one of the parties is permitted to resort to construction on the proposed road by granting construction permission and the Petitioners in Writ Petition No.5212/2019, are rendered land-locked. To add to the miseries of the said Petitioners, the Municipal Corporation is attempting to show a path to be used for ingress and egress, which travels through a Nullah, without providing any amenities, much less a road and a bridge.

2. Let all these parties enter their Written Notes of Arguments, on or before 30.04.2024. Thereafter, the matter would be closed for orders.

3. Stand over to 30.04.2024 for submissions of the Written Notes of Arguments.

*kps* ( R.M. JOSHI, J. )

( RAVINDRA V. GHUGE, J. )